default rates and evolution. None of them demonstrated hypothetical based correlation with the bank’s default
rate evolution over a period under observation. Industry sectorial performance was the only reliably available
variable which show reasonable correlation with Bank’s default rate evolution in the time horizon considered.
Industry performance is the underlying variable which affects and affected by range of Macro-economic
variables in the economy at large in the country. Thus, industry sectorial performance is the only factor
incorporated in the ECL calculation specifically in PD computation that build ups the forward-looking perspective.

Sensitivity analysis

The most significant assumptions affecting the ECL allowance are as follows;

i) Market value of collaterals, given its impact on Loss Given Default (LGD)

ii) Realization period of re-possessed collaterals, given its impact on present value of the collaterals.

iii) Probabilities of default (PDs)

iv) Recovery rate for unsecured portfolio

Set out below are the changes to the ECL as at 31 December 2018 that would result from reasonably possible
changes in these parameters from the actual assumptions used.

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5%
TZS'000 TZS'000

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN ECL ALLOWANCE (859,613) 991,362

INCREASE BY 1 YEAR DECREASE BY 1 YEAR
TZS'000 TZS'000

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN ECL ALLOWANCE 504,232 (467,632)

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5%
TZS'000 TZS'000

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN ECL ALLOWANCE 350,698 (350,698)

INCREASE FROM DECREASE FROM
10% TO 15% 10% TO 5%

TZS'000 TZS'000
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN ECL ALLOWANCE (403,429) 403,429

CHANGE IN MARKET VALUE OF COLLATERALS

CHANGE IN REALISATION PERIOD

CHANGE IN PROBABILITY OF DEFAULTS(PDS)

CHANGE IN RECOVERY RATE FOR UNSECURED FACILITIES

49

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  2 0 1 8

The Bank writes off financial assets where when it has exhausted all practical recovery efforts and has
concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The decision to write off credit facility has to get
approval by the Board of Directors.

The loss allowance recognised in the period is impacted by a variety of factors, as described below:

• Transfers between Stage 1 and Stages 2 or 3 due to financial instruments experiencing significant
increases (or decreases) of credit risk or becoming credit-impaired in the period, and the consequent “step
up” (or “step down”) between 12-month and Lifetime ECL;